price risks. Financial instruments affected by market risk include loans and borrowings, deposits and

payables/receivables in foreign  currencies.

a) Interest rate risk
Interest rate risk is the risk that the fair value or future cash flows of a financial instrument will fluctuate

because of changes in market interest rates. The Company's exposure to the risk of changes in market

interest rates relates primarily to the Company's long term debt obligations with floating interest rates.

The Company is carrying its borrowings primarily at variable rate. The Company expects the variable rate

to decline, accordingly the Company is currently carrying its loans at variable interest rates.

As at As at
 Particulars 31st March, 2019 31st March, 2018

(` in Lacs) (  in Lacs)

Variable rate borrowings 80,304.90 90,739.60
Fixed rate borrowings 4,232.82 6,271.33

Total 84,537.72 97,010.93

Interest rate sensitivity
The following table demonstrates the sensitivity to a reasonably possible change in interest rates on that
portion of loans and borrowings affected. With all other variable held constant, the Company's profit before
tax is affected through the impact on floating rate borrowings, as follows:

`

NAHAR INDUSTRIAL ENTERPRISES LIMITED
Annual Report 2018-19

stNotes to Financial Statements for the year ended 31  March, 2019

85

Effect on Profit Before Tax

Particulars  As at 31st March, 2019 As at 31st March, 2018

(` in Lacs) (` in Lacs)

Increase  by 50 basis points (401.52) (453.70)

Decrease  by 50 basis points 401.52 453.70

b) Foreign currency risks

Foreign currency risk is the risk that the fair value of future cash flows of an exposure will fluctuate because of

changes inforeign exchange rates. The Company's exposure in foreign currency is in Trade payables

denominated in foreign currency.The Company is not restricting its exposure of risk in change in exchange rates.

(i) Particulars of unhedged foreign currency exposure as the reporting days

Spot Rate

Particulars As at As at  As at As at

31st March, 2019 31st March, 2018 31st March, 2019 31st March, 2018
(` In Lacs) (` In Lacs)

Trade Payable

-USD 1 69.93  65.80 76.56 65.24

-EUR 1 79.02 81.26 21.03 12.02

-JPY 100 00.63 00.62 -- 00.08

-CHF 1 70.82 69.26 11.23 01.22

Foreign currency sensitivity
The following table demonstrate the sensitivity to a reasonably possible change in foreign currency exchange
rates. The impact on the Company's profit before tax is due to changes in the fair value of monetary
assets and liabilities.

Effect on Profit Before  Tax

Particulars As at 31st March, 2019 As at 31st March, 2018

(` In Lacs) (` In Lacs)

USD Sensitivity

Decrease by 5% 03.83  03.26

Increase by 5% (03.83)  (03.26)

EUR Sensitivity

Decrease by 5% 01.05  00.60

Increase by 5% (01.05)  (00.60)

JPY Sensitivity

Decrease by 5% --  --

Increase by 5% -- --

CHF Sensitivity

Decrease by 5% 00.56  00.06

Increase by 5% (00.56)  (00.06)

NAHAR INDUSTRIAL ENTERPRISES LIMITED
Annual Report 2018-19

stNotes to Financial Statements for the year ended 31  March, 2019

86

a) Foreign Currency Exposure (Forward Booking)

The foreign currency exposure of the Company as on reporting date is as under.The Compancy does

not use forward contracts for speculative purpose.

Category wise Quantitative  As at As at

Data Type Contract 31st March, 2019 31st March, 2018

 (` In Lacs )  (` In Lacs )

Forward contracts against exports  (US $) 2,724.04 1,349.91

Forward contracts against imports (US $) 609.82 1,975.89

B) Credit risk

Credit risk is the risk that counter party will not meet its obligations under a financial instrument or customer

[…]

price risks. Financial instruments affected by market risk include loans and borrowings, deposits and

payables/receivables in foreign  currencies.

a) Interest rate risk
Interest rate risk is the risk that the fair value or future cash flows of a financial instrument will fluctuate

because of changes in market interest rates. The Company's exposure to the risk of changes in market

interest rates relates primarily to the Company's long term debt obligations with floating interest rates.

The Company is carrying its borrowings primarily at variable rate. The Company expects the variable rate

to decline, accordingly the Company is currently carrying its loans at variable interest rates.

As at As at
 Particulars 31st March, 2019 31st March, 2018

(` in Lacs) (  in Lacs)

Variable rate borrowings 80,304.90 90,739.60
Fixed rate borrowings 4,232.82 6,271.33

Total 84,537.72 97,010.93

Interest rate sensitivity
The following table demonstrates the sensitivity to a reasonably possible change in interest rates on that
portion of loans and borrowings affected. With all other variable held constant, the Company's profit before
tax is affected through the impact on floating rate borrowings, as follows:

`

NAHAR INDUSTRIAL ENTERPRISES LIMITED
Annual Report 2018-19

Consolidated stNotes to Financial Statements for the year ended 31  March, 2019

133

Effect on Profit Before Tax

Particulars  As at 31st March, 2019 As at 31st March, 2018

(` in Lacs) (` in Lacs)

Increase  by 50 basis points (401.52) (453.70)

Decrease  by 50 basis points 401.52 453.70

b) Foreign currency risks

Foreign currency risk is the risk that the fair value of future cash flows of an exposure will fluctuate because of

changes inforeign exchange rates. The Company's exposure in foreign currency is in Trade payables

denominated in foreign currency.The Company is not restricting its exposure of risk in change in exchange rates.

(i) Particulars of unhedged foreign currency exposure as the reporting days

Spot Rate

Particulars As at As at  As at As at

31st March, 2019 31st March, 2018 31st March, 2019 31st March, 2018
(` In Lacs) (` In Lacs)

Trade Payable

-USD 1 69.93  65.80 76.56 65.24

-EUR 1 79.02 81.26 21.03 12.02

-JPY 100 00.63 00.62 -- 00.08

-CHF 1 70.82 69.26 11.23 01.22

Foreign currency sensitivity
The following table demonstrate the sensitivity to a reasonably possible change in foreign currency exchange
rates. The impact on the Company's profit before tax is due to changes in the fair value of monetary
assets and liabilities.

Effect on Profit Before  Tax

Particulars As at 31st March, 2019 As at 31st March, 2018

(` In Lacs) (` In Lacs)

USD Sensitivity

Decrease by 5% 03.83  03.26

Increase by 5% (03.83)  (03.26)

EUR Sensitivity

Decrease by 5% 01.05  00.60

Increase by 5% (01.05)  (00.60)

JPY Sensitivity

Decrease by 5% --  --

Increase by 5% -- --

CHF Sensitivity

Decrease by 5% 00.56  00.06

Increase by 5% (00.56)  (00.06)

NAHAR INDUSTRIAL ENTERPRISES LIMITED
Annual Report 2018-19

Consolidated stNotes to Financial Statements for the year ended 31  March, 2019

134

a) Foreign Currency Exposure (Forward Booking)

The foreign currency exposure of the Company as on reporting date is as under.The Compancy does

not use forward contracts for speculative purpose.

Category wise Quantitative  As at As at

Data Type Contract 31st March, 2019 31st March, 2018

 (` In Lacs )  (` In Lacs )

Forward contracts against exports  (US $) 2,724.04 1,349.91

Forward contracts against imports (US $) 609.82 1,975.89

B) Credit risk

Credit risk is the risk that counter party will not meet its obligations under a financial instrument or customer